
 

 
 

Cabinet 
 

 Tuesday, 25th June, 2024 
at 4.30 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 

Council Chamber, Civic Centre 
 

 
 Members 

 
 Leader – Councillor Fielker 

Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Corporate Services – Councillor Letts 
Cabinet Member for Economic Development – Councillor 
Bogle  
Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport -
Councillor Keogh  
Cabinet Member for Children and Learning – Councillor 
Winning 
Cabinet Member for Compliance and Leisure– Councillor 
Kataria  
Cabinet Member for Communities and Safer City – 
Councillor C Lambert 
Cabinet Member for Housing Operations – Councillor A 
Frampton 
Cabinet Member for Adults and Health – Councillor Finn 
Cabinet Member for Green City and Net Zero – Councillor 
Savage 
 
 

 (QUORUM – 4) 
 

 Contacts 
 Cabinet Administrator 

Claire Heather 
Tel. 023 8083 2766 
Email: claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk  
 

 Director of Legal and Governance 
Richard Ivory 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
 

   

 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 
The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels. 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  

The Forward Plan 
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Pla
[...]
w, pay later’ and forward funding are unlawful; 
and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 

 
 



 

 

 

AGENDA 

 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES     

 
 To receive any apologies. 

 
2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS     

 
 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 

Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

 EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 
 

 
3   EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS     

 
 To deal with any executive appointments, as required. 

 
4   STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER     

 
5   RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING    (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 Record of the decision making held on 11th April, 2024.   

 

 ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET 
 

 
6   SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL - HOW CAN WE GET A BETTER DEAL FOR 

PRIVATE SECTOR RENTERS IN SOUTHAMPTON?    (Pages 5 - 60) 
 

 Report of the Chair of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel 2023/24, recommending that Cabinet 
receive the attached Scrutiny Inquiry Panel report to enable the Executive to formulate 
its response to the recommendations contained within it, in order to comply with the 
requirements set out in the Council’s Constitution. 
 

7   FINANCIAL POSITION UPDATE    (Pages 61 - 82) 
 

 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services 
providing an update on the Council's financial position for 2024/25 as at the end of 
May 2024. 
 

8   DIGITAL STRATEGY  (Pages 83 - 108) 
 

 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services 
seeking approval of a new Digital Strategy. 
 
 
 



 

 

9   DATA STRATEGY  (Pages 109 - 120) 
 

 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services 
seeking approval of a new Data Strategy. 
 

10   ST MARY'S AND WOODLANDS SEND RESOURCED PROVISION  
(Pages 121 - 144) 
 

 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Children and Learning seeking 
approval for the provision of additional resourced places for children with SEND at St. 
Mary's and Woodlands schools. 
 

11   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - EXEMPT PAPERS INCLUDED IN THE 
FOLLOWING ITEM     
 

 To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the exempt appendices 
to the following Item.   
 
Appendix 1 and 2 of this report contain information deemed to be exempt from general 
publication based on Category 3 of Paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to 
Information Procedure Rules. This includes details of commercial terms which have 
not yet been agreed between parties and which if disclosed, could put the Council or 
other parties at a commercial disadvantage. 
 

12   CHAPEL RIVERSIDE DEVELOPMENT  (Pages 145 - 180) 
 

 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Economic Development outlining the 
next steps required to progress the development of Chapel Riverside. 
 

Monday, 17 June 2024 Director of Legal and Governance 
 



 

 

- 37 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 16 APRIL 2024 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Fielker - Leader of the Council 

Councillor Bogle - Cabinet Member for Economic Development 

Councillor Finn - Cabinet Member for Adults and Health 

Councillor A Frampton - Cabinet Member for Housing 

Councillor Kataria - Cabinet Member for Communities and Leisure 

Councillor Keogh - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 

Councillor Letts - Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Change 

Councillor Winning - Cabinet Member for Children and Learning 

 
Apologies: Councillor Renyard 

 
 

54. BUDGET MATTERS - GRANT APPLICATIONS  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 23/24 43619) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Change, 

Cabinet agreed the following: 
 
(i) To accept and apply the grant funding from DFT, for Local Electric Vehicle 

Infrastructure (LEVI) grant of £1.63M and Traffic Signal Obsolescence Grant 
(TSOG) of £0.58M; and 

(ii) To approve addition and spend of £2.21M which has been added to the 
Growth and Prosperity capital programme. 

 
55. HOUSEHOLD SUPPORT FUND  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 23/24 45184) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Communities and Leisure, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 

 
 Having complied with paragraph 15 of the Council’s Access to Information 

Procedure Rules: 
(i) To approve in principle for Southampton City Council to participate in the 

delivery of the next phase of Household Support Fund from 1 April 2024 to 30 
September 2024.   

(ii) To delegate authority to the Executive Director Wellbeing and  
Housing to finalise the details of the local Household Support  

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

 

- 38 - 
 

Fund scheme following consultation with the Executive Director Corporate 
Services and S151 Officer and the Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Leisure and to administer funding in accordance with that scheme. 

 
56. PASSENGER TRANSPORT DYNAMIC PURCHASING SYSTEM  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 23/24 45186) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Children and Learning, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 

 
(i) To approve the procurement of a Passenger Transport Dynamic Purchasing 

System (DPS) for a ten-year period through which the Council can seek 
competitive quotations for any passenger related transport.  

(ii) To delegate authority to the Executive Director – Growth and Prosperity 
following consultation with Executive Director Corporate Services (S151) to 
enter into all call off contracts through the DPS. 

 
57. WASTE DISPOSAL CONTRACT 2030+  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 23/24 45012) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and 

Transport, Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To approve the proposed programme and governance arrangements to 
jointly undertake the initial project appraisal to inform and direct the 
arrangements for managing waste disposal beyond expiry of the current 
contract after December 2030. 

(ii) To delegate authority to the Director - Environment, through their role on the 
Strategic Tripartite Board, following consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Transport within the approvals set out below to progress 
the options appraisal work set out in the Appendix 1.  

(iii) To approve and commit to supporting the resource requirements to deliver 
the programme set out in the Appendix 1.  

(iv) To approve in principle the proposed programme budget set out in the 
Appendix 1.  

(v) To approve the procurement of external expertise and resources to provide 
the necessary technical input to the options appraisal. 

(vi) To delegate authority to Director - Environment to approve any minor 
amendments that may be required to the Tripartite Agreement to support the 
programme set out in the Appendix 1.  

 
 
 

58. ANPR CAMERA ENFORCEMENT CONTRACT  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 23/24 43680) 
 

Page 2



 

 

- 39 - 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Transport, Cabinet agreed the following: 

 
(i) To authorise the direct award using Crown Commercial Service Framework 

agreement RM6099 of a contract to Marston Holdings (‘Marston’) for a 5-year 
period for ANPR installation, maintenance and repair starting from 
01/04/2024.  

(ii) To authorise spend up to £570,000 in relation to the above from the Traffic 
Enforcement (AT9010) budget over a five year period. 

 
59. EXTRA CARE REPROCUREMENT  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 23/24 45163) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Adults and Health, Cabinet 
agreed to award three Extra Care Contracts to the successful Tenderer, Care Quality 
Services Ltd, with effect from 1st July 2024 to 1st July 2028 for an initial term of 4 years 
with a possible +1+1 extension, at an annual value of £452,368.80 and a total contract 
value of £2,714,212.80. 
 

60. SCHOOL TRAVEL SERVICE AND POST TRAVEL SERVICE POLICY 2024-2025  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 23/24 45020) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Children and Learning, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 

 
(i) To approve the School Travel Service and Post-16 Travel Service Policy 

2024-25. 
(ii) To delegate authority to the Executive Director – Wellbeing (Children and 

Learning), following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Children’s 
Services and Learning to make minor changes to the policy during its period 
of effect. 

 
61. TOYS R US DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 23/24 45149) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Economic Development, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To approve the proposed changes to the Development Agreement and 
recommendations set out in Confidential Appendix 1. 

(ii) To delegate authority to the Chief Executive following consultation with the 
Leader, Executive Director Corporate Services and Director of 
Legal & Governance to finalise the detailed terms of the 
amendments required to the Development Agreement Lease and 
all other ancillary legal documentation to support the delivery of the 
scheme. 

 

Page 3



 

 

- 40 - 
 

 

Page 4



DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL – HOW CAN WE GET A 
BETTER DEAL FOR PRIVATE SECTOR RENTERS IN 
SOUTHAMPTON? 

DATE OF DECISION: 25 JUNE 2024 

REPORT OF: CLLR WINDLE 

CHAIR OF THE SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL - 2023/24 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

From November 2023 to February 2024 the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel undertook 
evidence gathering sessions as they conducted the inquiry focussing on getting a 
better deal for private sector renters in Southampton.  The final report was approved 
by the Inquiry Panel on 18 April 2024. 

The Scrutiny Inquiry Panel final report, attached as Appendix 1, contains a number of 
recommendations. The report is to be considered by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee (OSMC) on 20 June 2024.  If OSMC approve the report at 
their June meeting, Cabinet needs to formally respond to these recommendations, 
summarised in Appendix 2, within two months to meet the requirements in the 
Council’s constitution. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) Subject to the report being approved by the OSMC on 20 June, 
Cabinet is recommended to receive the attached Scrutiny Inquiry 
Panel report to enable the Executive to formulate its response to the 
recommendations contained within it, in order to comply with the 
requirements set out in the Council’s Constitution. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The overview and scrutiny procedure rules in part 4 of the Council’s 
Constitution requires the Executive to consider all inquiry reports that have 
been endorsed by the OSMC, and to submit a formal response to the 
recommendations contained within them within two months of their receipt. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. Not applicable. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. The OSMC, at its meeting in September 2023, requested that the Scrutiny 
Inquiry Panel undertake an inquiry focussing on the private rented sector in 
Southampton. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



4. The set objectives of the inquiry were: 

a. To identify the challenges and concerns of private sector renters in 
Southampton. 

b. To understand existing plans and opportunities to address the 
identified challenges. 

c. To identify good practice being employed to get a better deal for 
private sector renters in the UK and beyond. 

d. To identify what initiatives and approaches could work well in 
Southampton to improve outcomes for private sector renters. 

5. The Scrutiny Inquiry Panel undertook the inquiry over 4 evidence gathering 
meetings and received information from a wide variety of organisations.  This 
included Generation Rent, Southampton Tenants Union, iHOWZ Landlords 
Association, The National Residential Landlords Association (NRLA), Bristol 
City Council, London Borough of Newham, the Environment Centre, Citizen’s 
Advice Southampton, the University of Southampton, Southampton Solent 
University and officers from Southampton City Council.   

6. The final report, attached as Appendix 1, will be considered by the OSMC on 
20 June 2024.  The report contains a number of recommendations which, if 
implemented, the Panel believe will result in a better deal for private sector 
renters in Southampton.  The conclusions and recommendations are 
summarised in Appendix 2.   

7. Subject to approval by the OSMC, the Executive needs to consider the 
inquiry recommendations and to formally respond within two months of the 
date of receiving this report in order to meet the requirements set out in the 
Council’s constitution. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue/Property/Other  

8. In practice any future resource implications arising from this review will be 
dependent upon whether, and how, each individual recommendation within 
the Inquiry report is progressed by the Executive. More detailed work will 
need to be undertaken by the Executive in considering its response to each of 
the recommendations set out in the Inquiry report. 

9. During the inquiry a number of potential sources of funding were identified 
that could help to resource certain recommendations.  These include income 
from employing the full range of enforcement powers available to the Council 
and new burdens funding if the Renters (Reform) Bill, or its successor, if 
prioritised by the incoming government, receives Royal Assent. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

10. The duty to undertake overview and scru
[...]
UNCILLOR LETTS 

DEPUTY LEADER AND CABINET MEMBER FOR 
FINANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director Title: Executive Director Enabling Services and S151 Officer 

 Name:  Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 3528 

 E-mail: Mel.Creighton@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title: Director of Finance 

 Name:  Richard Williams Tel: 023 8083 2936 

 E-mail: Richard.Williams@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Not Applicable 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This report and appendix provides a summary of the financial position of the council 
for 2024/25 as at the end of May 2024 and includes information on the development 
of deficit recovery plans to address areas of forecast overspending.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 Cabinet is recommended to: 

 i)  Note the latest forecast financial position as set out in Appendix A.   

 ii)  Note the development of deficit recovery plans as set out in Appendix A. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  To ensure that Cabinet fulfils its responsibilities for the overall financial management of 
the council’s resources. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2.  Not to provide a monthly update on the council’s financial position. This is not 
considered an appropriate course of action. 

DETAIL (including consultation carried out) 

 Revenue Monitoring 

3.  The forecast financial position of the Council as at the end of May 2024 (‘Month 2’) is 
set out at Appendix A. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue 

Page 61

Agenda Item 7



 

  

4.  The revenue and capital implications are contained in the report. 

Property/Other 

5.  None. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 

6.  Financial reporting is consistent with the Section 151 Officer’s duty to ensure good 
financial administration within the Council. 

Other Legal Implications: 

7.  None. 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

8.  Risk management implications are contained in the report. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATION
[...]
terviews with all 
council directorates, an organisation wide digital maturity assessment, skills and 
capability assessment and a review of the technology and infrastructure architecture. 

The paper seeks approval for the adoption of the Digital strategy and associated 
priorities and roadmap for delivery. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To adopt the 2024-2030 Digital Strategy including the principles, 
priorities and roadmaps as defined. 

 (ii) To support the alignment of services and projects to the new digital 
strategy ensuring consistency across the authority and supporting 
closer working across the wider city and sub-region. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Significant progress has been made through the delivery of the current IT 
Strategy with replacement hardware and infrastructure being delivered and 
the implementation of modern work-place tools completed. These have 
provided good IT foundations and allowed us to embed flexible working 
practices across the authority. However, to maximise the opportunities that 
new tools such as AI, Automation and greater self-service afford it is 
important that we move to a more holistic, cross-cutting digital approach to 
our services. Therefore, the new Digital Strategy 2024-2030 has been created 
and its adoption will be important if we are to support the delivery of the 
corporate objectives. Page 83

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:Gavin.muncaster@southampton.gov.uk


ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. Continue with the existing IT strategy and not develop a new approach. 

This was rejected as there is too much of a requirement on the use of digital 
tools to help deliver better and more affordable services. To deliver the aims 
of the corporate plan a broader digital strategy is required. 

3. Create new IT strategy. 

The option of simply evolving the current IT strategy, with focus on IT 
equipment and infrastructure was rejected as it would not meet the needs
[...]

focussed on the needs of the users whether they be residents, businesses, 
staff and councillors or partners and organisations across the wider city and 
sub-region. 

10. With the ever-increasing reliance on the use of digital tools and technologies 
such as AI, Automation and data and analytics having a robust, cross-cutting 
digital strategy is essential. Delivery of the strategy will ensure the Council 
remains at the forefront of modern, digitally enabled, organisations. 

Page 84



11. Adoption of the new digital strategy will support further steps forward in the 
delivery of services by the council and ensuring that maximum opportunity 
and benefit is derived from modern and emerging digital tools. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

12. Whilst there are no specific revenue and budget requirements from the 
adoption of this strategy, there are projects that will need to be costed and 
added to the capital programme or revenue account. Those projects already 
in train will be aligned to the principles and priorities set out the digital 
strategy. For example, the transformation projects identified as part of the 
“Adapt, Grow, Thrive” programme, social care system replacement and 
consolidation of property asset management solutions have their own 
business cases with capital/revenue requirements and associated benefits set 
out there. 

13. There will also need to be a review of the training programme for staff to 
ensure the workforce digital training and skills are catered for enabling 
successful implementation. 

14. The digital skills, tools and practices identified in the strategy will enable the 
delivery of cost reductions and more effective services in all areas across the 
authority. 

Property/Other 

15. There are no specific property implications however some of the technologies 
and services noted will mean that corporate properties are connected to 
digital services as effectively as they can be. 

16. The monitoring of progress for 
[...]
rn and sustainable 
organisation. The Data and Intelligence Strategy sets out our vision to achieve this. 
This paper summarises the need for the strategy, it’s vision for our data and 
intelligence, priority areas for action and the process of developing it. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To approve and adopt the 2024-2030 Data & Intelligence Strategy, 
including the priority action areas, principles and outcomes set out in 
the strategy 

 (ii) To support the alignment of services and projects to the new Data 
strategy ensuring consistency across the authority and supporting 
closer working across the wider city and sub-region. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Making best use of our data and intelligence assets will be essential in driving 
organisational transformation and being an evidence informed organisation, 
sustainable and fit for the future. The Data & Intelligence Strategy sets out the 
vision to achieve this. 

2. Southampton City Council does not currently have a Data Strategy despite 
data being one of our key assets and data-led decision making being central 
to the delivery of our corporate plan. 

Page 109

Agenda Item 9

mailto:dan.king@southampton.gov.uk


ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3. Continue as we are; do not have a specific Data Strategy and do not have a 
strategic direction for how we manage and make best use of our data assets. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

4. Across Southampton City Council (SCC) we use data in our daily working 
lives as we work to achieve our objectives. Data comes in many forms and is 
held in a variety of paper and electronic formats (digital and non-digital). Data 
is fundamental to drive operational activity, undertake financial transactions, 
engage with our customers, formulate policy, deliver and manage our 
services and operate internal functions without which SCC simply could not 
function. Despite this, data is not always recognised as an asset and SCC 
has not previous
[...]
ent builds, both for 
secondary and primary cohorts. Consideration has been made of how to manage the 
existing pressure on the Council in terms of need for more specialist placements and 
the resources available to the city rather than using high cost out of city placements. 

 

In relation to primary - the unit at St Mary’s is proposed to replicate that existing in 
another primary school in the city.  There are no additional costs to the LA to set this 
up as the school’s existing environment can absorb the additional placements. 

 

The unit at Woodlands Secondary School is a new model and requires a capital 
investment of £250,000.  The proposed profile of pupils for placement have no 
alternative options in the city so pupils placed there going forward would otherwise be 
placed outside the city in high cost settings, which has implications for both the DSG 
High Needs and the General Fund as it relates to Home to School Transport. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To approve the spend of £250,000 within the Children’s & Learning 
capital programme to facilitate the opening of a SEND unit for 
children and Young people with SEMH needs on the site of 
Woodlands Community College.  This unit will accommodate 8 
spaces initially. 

 (ii) To approve the opening of a SEND unit for children and young 
people with moderate earning difficulties and associated speech, 
language and communication needs. on the site of St Mary’s Primary 
School.  This provision is initially to support 8 KS 1 pupils. 

Page 121

Agenda Item 10



REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The current position is that Southampton does not have a specialist school for 
girls with social, emotional & mental health (SEMH) needs in Southampton.  
These pupils are either currently attending mainstream secondary settings 
with bespoke support, accessing the Compass pupil referral unit or attending 
out of city placements at a high cost to the Local Authority.    Southampton 
currently has a provision for
[...]
 and foster good relations between different people carrying out their 

activities. 

The Equality Duty supports good decision making – it encourages public bodies to be 

more efficient and effective by understanding  how different people will be affected by 

their activities, so that their policies and services are appropriate and accessible to all 

and meet different people’s needs.  The Council’s Equality and Safety Impact 

Assessment (ESIA) includes an assessment of the community safety impact 

assessment to comply with Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act and will enable 

the Council to better understand the potential impact of proposals and consider 

mitigating action.  

Name or Brief 
Description of 
Proposal 

Woodlands Community School- a SEND Unit for 
Children and Young people with Social, Emotional and 
mental health needs. 

Brief Service Profile (including number of customers) 

 
This assessment has been undertaken to support recommendations to add a small 

building to Woodlands School to create a SEND Unit for Girls with SEMH needs.  

The numbers and complexity of children with special educational needs and 

disability (SEND) has been increasing both nationally and locally for the last 15 

years. Southampton, in recent years, has seen an increase in the number of pupils 

with SEMH needs and currently has a Special School provision for boys with this 

category of need.  Currently there is no provision for girls identified as having 

special educational needs and therefore those that require special schools have to 

travel outside the city to receive appropriate support.  Whilst the needs of the 

majority of these pupils can be met in mainstream schools, a small number require 

more specialist provision. This unit will allow for girls to access provision in the city 

and appropriately have their needs met.. 

 

Summary of Impact and Issues 

Age- Positive Impact 
The proposal is to create 8 places for girls age 11-16 with SEMH 
[...]
f commercial terms which have not 
yet been agreed between parties and which if disclosed, could put the Council or other 
parties at a commercial disadvantage. 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The report advises Cabinet of the way forward for progressing the Chapel Riverside 
Development since Inland Homes (the developer) entered administration. The 
recommended way forward, novating the development agreement, is the fastest option to 
re-start the delivery of this key regeneration site. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To approve the novation of the Chapel Riverside Development 
Agreement to a new developer. 

 (ii)  To delegate authority to the Chief Executive following consultation 
with the Leader, Executive Director Corporate Services, Executive 
Director for Growth and Prosperity and Director of Legal & 
Governance to progress with the novation of the agreement to the 
preferred party (Developer A) as set out in Appendix 1. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  The Chapel Riverside development has stopped as the developer, Inland 
Homes has entered administration. Various elements of the scheme are 
incomplete, including the storm water ‘Caisson’ tank and there are a number of 
planning breaches due to delivery ceasing. As the freehold landowner, the 
Council aims to support the re-commencement of the Chapel Riverside 
development as soon as possible in line with its vision for the City's growth and 
to rectify the planning breaches. There is an existing development agreement in Page 145

Agenda Item 12



place which facilitates the delivery of the remaining phases of the scheme and 
therefore a new development agreement is not required to complete the 
development as the Council originally intended. 

2.  Following a marketing process conducted by the Administrators, other 
developers have expressed interest in completing the unfinished components of 
the scheme and advancing the remaining phases of the project in line with the 
development agreement. Allowing a novation of
[...]
da
	5 Record of the Previous Decision Making
	6 Scrutiny Inquiry Panel - How can we get a better deal for private sector renters in Southampton?
	Appendix 1 - How do we get a better deal for private sector renters in Southampton Final Report.docx
	Appendix 2 - Conclusions and recommendations.docx

	7 Financial Position Update
	Appendix A - Financial Position Update Report

	8 Digital Strategy
	Appendix 1 - Digital Strategy - Digital Strategy 2024-2030
	Appendix 2 - ESIA for Digital Strategy

	9 Data Strategy
	Appendix 2 - ESIA

	10 St Mary's and Woodlands SEND resourced provision
	App 1 - ESIA for Woodlands
	App 2 - ESIA for St. Marys
	App 3 - Statutory Notice

	12 Chapel Riverside Development
	Appendix 1 - Confidential: Marketing Report and Next Steps
	Appendix 2 - Confidential - Track Record




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 1 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 25 JUNE 2024 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Letts -  

Councillor Finn -  

Councillor A Frampton -  

Councillor Kataria -  

Councillor C Lambert -  

Councillor Keogh -  

Councillor Savage -  

Councillor Winning -  

 
Apologies: Councillor Fielker and Bogle 

 
 

1. SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL - HOW CAN WE GET A BETTER DEAL FOR PRIVATE 
SECTOR RENTERS IN SOUTHAMPTON?  

 

Decision Made: (CAB 24/25 45584) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Chair of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 
 

(i) Subject to the approval by the OSMC on 20 June, Cabinet agreed  to receive the 
attached Scrutiny Inquiry Panel report to enable the Executive to formulate its 
response to the recommendations contained within it, in order to comply with 
the requirements set out in the Council’s Constitution. 

 
2. FINANCIAL POSITION UPDATE  

 

Decision Made: (CAB 24/25 45399) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Change, 
Cabinet approved the following: 
  
(i) Note the latest forecast financial position as set out in Appendix A.  
(ii) Note the development of deficit recovery plans as set out in Appendix A 

 
3. DIGITAL STRATEGY  

 

    Decision Made: (CAB 24/25 45448) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Change, 
Cabinet approved the following: 



 

- 2 - 
 

 
(i) To adopt the 2024-2030 Digital Strategy including the principles, priorities and 

roadmaps as defined.  
(ii) To support the alignment of services and projects to the new digital strategy 

ensuring consistency across the authority and supporting closer working 
across the wider city and sub-region. 

 
4. DATA STRATEGY  

 

Decision Made: (CAB 24/25 45446) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Change, 
Cabinet approved the following: 

 
(i) To approve and adopt the 2024-2030 Data & Intelligence Strategy, including the 

priority action areas, principles and outcomes set out in the strategy;  
(ii) To support the alignment of services and projects to the new Data strategy 

ensuring consistency across the authority and supporting closer working 
across the wider city and sub-region 

 
5. ST MARY'S AND WOODLANDS SEND RESOURCED PROVISION  

 

Decision Made: (CAB 24/25 43606) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Children and Learning, 
Cabinet approved the following: 

 
(i) To approve the spend of £250,000 within the Children’s & Learning capital 

programme to facilitate the opening of a SEND unit for children and Young 
people with SEMH needs on the site of Woodlands Community College. This 
unit will accommodate 8 spaces initially.  

(ii) To approve the opening of a SEND unit for children and young people with 
moderate earning difficulties and associated speech, language and 
communication needs. on the site of St Mary’s Primary School. This provision 
is initially to support 8 KS 1 pupils. 

 
6. CHAPEL RIVERSIDE DEVELOPMENT  

 

Decision Made: (CAB 24/25 45151) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Economic Development, 
Cabinet approved the following: 
 

(i) To approve the novation of the Chapel Riverside Development Agreement to a 
new developer.  

(ii) To delegate authority to the Chief Executive following consultation with the 
Leader, Executive Director Corporate Services, Executive Director for Growth 
and Prosperity and Director of Legal & Governance to progress with the 
novation of the agreement to the preferred party (Developer A) as set out in 
Appendix 1. 



 

- 3 - 
 

 
 


